

No. 10-1024

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STANMORE CAWTHON COOPER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. WOOD
JAMES C. MARTIN
DAVID J. BIRD
TIFFANY RENEE THOMAS
THOMAS M. POHL
Reed Smith LLP
101 Second St., Ste. 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700
rcardozo@reedsmith.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
A. The Privacy Act Authorizes Civil Suits Against Federal Agencies For “Actual Damages” Caused By Intentional Or Willful Disclosures Of Confidential Information	1
B. Petitioners Intentionally And Willfully Disclose Confidential Information About Thousands Of Pilots, Including Mr. Cooper.....	3
C. Mr. Cooper Suffers Severe Mental And Emotional Distress As A Result Of Petitioners’ Unlawful Disclosures.....	4
D. The District Court Finds Privacy Act Violations And Evidence Of Intentionality And Willfulness, But Rules That “Actual Damages” Does Not Encompass Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress.....	5
E. The Court Of Appeals Holds That “Actual Damages” Encompasses Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Caused By An Intentional Or Willful Privacy Act Violation.....	6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
The Privacy Act’s “Actual Damages” Provision Authorizes Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress.....	11
A. When Congress Enacted The Privacy Act, The Plain Meaning Of “Actual Damages” Encompassed Compensa- tion For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress	12
B. Recognized Principles Of Construction Reinforce That The Privacy Act’s “Actual Damages” Provision Authorizes Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress	17
1. Construing “Actual Damages” To Authorize Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Comports With Common Law Tradition.....	18
2. Construing “Actual Damages” To Authorize Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Comports With The Contemporaneous Construction Of Other Federal Statutes	25
3. Construing “Actual Damages” To Authorize Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Comports With The Privacy Act’s Express Sovereign Immunity Waiver	32

4. Construing “Actual Damages” To Authorize Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Avoids Arbitrary, Capricious, And Absurd Results.....	33
5. Construing “Actual Damages” To Authorize Compensation For Proven Mental Or Emotional Distress Comports With The Privacy Act’s Legislative History.....	35
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Contravene Established Principles Of Construction And Fail To Account For The Privacy Act’s Text, Structure, And Purpose.....	41
1. Petitioners’ Reliance On The Sovereign Immunity Canon Is Misdirected	41
2. Petitioners’ Attempt To Limit “Actual Damages” To Pecuniary Losses Violates Settled Principles Of Statutory Construction	45
3. Petitioners’ Assertion That The Privacy Act’s “Actual Damages” Provision Was Modeled On Defamation “Per Quod” Is Erroneous.....	51
4. Petitioners’ Limiting Construction Of “Actual Damages” Is Not Supported By Public Policy	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Am. Stevedores v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947)	43, 44, 50
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	34
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	44
<i>Birdsall v. Coolidge</i> , 93 U.S. 64 (1876)	8, 19, 49
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	33
<i>Calva-Cerqueira v. United States</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2003)	27
<i>Canadian Aviator, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 215 (1945)	42, 43, 44, 50
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publ'g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	23, 24, 25
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Childers v. San Jose Mercury Printing & Publ'g Co.</i> , 38 P. 903 (Cal. 1894)	23
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	50
<i>Conn. Ry. & Lighting Co. v. Palmer</i> , 305 U.S. 493 (1939)	49
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	12
<i>De May v. Roberts</i> , 9 N.W. 146 (Mich. 1881)	22

<i>Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	44
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	passim
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	23, 24
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Hitt v. Connell</i> , 301 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Hrubec v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1502 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	48
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	33
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	33, 42
<i>Jeanty v. McKey & Poague, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Treasury, IRS</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....	50, 51
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Neb. 1988).....	48
<i>Kapuschinsky v. United States</i> , 259 F. Supp. 1 (D.S.C. 1966).....	27
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	57

<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	12
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	41
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	42
<i>McMillian v. FDIC</i> , 81 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Millstone v. O'Hanlon Reports, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 269 (E.D. Mo. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	passim
<i>Morehead v. Lewis</i> , 432 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Ill. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 594 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	8, 18
<i>Osborn v. Leach</i> , 47 S.E. 811 (N.C. 1904)	23
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	24
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	33
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	12
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	26, 44, 45, 50
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	44
<i>Seaton v. Sky Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 491 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 510 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	31

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	33, 45
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	25
<i>Smith v. Sol D. Adler Realty Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>Steele v. Title Realty Co.</i> , 478 F.2d 380 (10th Cir. 1973).....	30
<i>Stevens v. Dobs, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 618 (E.D.N.C. 1974)	31
<i>Thompson v. San Antonio Retail Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 682 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	23
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949).....	42
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	32
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	41
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	42
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	41
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	42
<i>Van Norman v. Peoria Journal-Star, Inc.</i> , 175 N.E.2d 805 (Ill. App. Ct. 1961)	23
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 973 F. Supp. 996 (D. Colo. 1997)	48
<i>Weider v. Hoffman</i> , 238 F. Supp. 437 (M.D. Pa. 1965).....	21
<i>Williams v. Matthews Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 819 (8th Cir. 1974).....	31

<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	50
--	----

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, tit. VIII, § 812(c), 82 Stat. 81 (Apr. 11, 1968) <i>originally codified at 42 U.S.C. § 3612(c), presently codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)</i>	passim
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, tit. VI, § 617, <i>as added by</i> Pub. L. No. 91-508, tit. VI, § 601, 84 Stat. 1134 (Oct. 26, 1970) <i>codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 1681o</i>	passim
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (Dec. 31, 1974):	
§ 2, 88 Stat. 1896	15, 17
§ 2(a), 88 Stat. 1896	13, 14, 15
§ 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896	1, 14, 15, 16
§ 2(b)(6), 88 Stat. 1896.....	8, 16
§ 3, 88 Stat. 1897-1905	10, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. §§ 552a(b)(1)-(12).....	1, 57
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(7)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5)	16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10)	8, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)-(5).....	1
5 U.S.C. §§ 552a(g)(1)(A)-(D)	1
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C)-(D).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(C)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(4)	passim
5 U.S.C. §§ 552a(g)(4)(A)-(B)	34
12 U.S.C. §§ 1821(e)(3)(A)-(B)	47
17 U.S.C. § 1009(d)(l)(ii).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 2318(e)(3)(B).....	49
26 U.S.C. §§ 7431(a) & (c)	47, 49
26 U.S.C. §§ 7432-33	47, 49

28 U.S.C. § 2674	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1982	30

Legislative History:

Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974 --

<i>S. 3418 (Pub. L. No. 93-579) (1976):</i>	
S. 2810, 93d Cong. (1973)	38
S. 2963, 93d Cong. (1974)	38
S. 3418, 93d Cong. (1974)	38, 39, 54
S. 3418, 93d Cong.	
(as passed by the Senate on Nov. 21, 1974 and	
corrected on Nov. 22, 1974)	
	39, 55
S. 3633, 93d Cong. (1974)	38
H.R. 13,872, 93d Cong. (1974)	38
H.R. 16,373, 93d Cong. (1974)	38, 54
H.R. 16,373, 93d Cong.	
(as passed by the Senate on Nov. 21, 1974	
and corrected on Nov. 22, 1974)	
	39, 55
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1416 (1974)	38, 39
120 Cong. Rec. (1974)	
9,382	37
12,646-47	37
32,849	37
36,645	37
36,658	40
36,659	40
36,890-92	41
36,893	39, 55
36,897	38
36,900	37
36,955	36
36,955-56	40
37,805	54
40,880	39

Other Authorities:

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1951)	12, 13, 20
Brief for the Respondent, <i>Doe v. Chao</i> , No. 02-1377 (2003).....	43, 55
Brief for the United States, <i>Molzof v. United States</i> , No. 90-838 (1991)	27, 43
<i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society: The Report of the Privacy Protection Study Commission</i> (1977).....	50, 51
Restatement (First) of Torts (1938)	21, 53
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	21, 53
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1st ed. 1973)	13, 20, 21, 53
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	12, 20, 53
22 Am. Jur. 2d Damages § 11 (1965)	21
25 C.J.S. Damages § 2 (1966).....	21
